

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE::::::SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR DISTRICT HATSINGIMARI (Magistracy Branch)

ORDER U/S 133 Cr.PC

Whereas, this office Minutes of the meeting No. CA-12/38/2023-CA-SSM dated 27/06/2023 chaired by the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Assam via VC on 27/6/2023 at 11:00 AM regarding Road Safety Measures for South Salmara Mankachar District.

And

Whereas, it is also observed that some of the unscrupulous persons are parking their vehicles and keeping Bricks , Paver-blocks, Stone and other construction materials etc. along the Hatsingimari Mankachar main Road.

And

Whereas, I have the reason to believe that this has been a major cause in congestion of traffic and has hindered hassle free movement of vehicles and public and also there is an apprehension of any eventuality/ road accidents lost of public life and property etc ,thus I, Bidyut Bikash Bhagawati, ACS, District Magistrate, South Salmara Mankachar do hereby exercise promulgation of the prohibitory order under Section 133 (I) (a) & (b)) Cr.PC and hereby direct the following for strict compliance.

- 1. Prohibit to park and place of Vehicles on Hatsingimari-Mankachar main Road.
- 2. Prohibit keeping of Bricks & other construction materials, Paver-blocks, Stone etc. over and on side of Hatsingimari Mankachar main Roads.
- 3. Removal of all unauthorised vehicles, Bricks any other materials hindered the free movement of traffic and public, Paver-blocks, Stone etc. over and on side of Road of Hatsingimari Mankachar main road..

Violation of the order shall invite defaulter under IPC and other relevant laws thereof.

Executive Engineer, Mankachar Territorial Roads Division, South Salmara Mankachar and District Transport Officer, South Salmara Mankachar, Path Surakhya Mitra shall execute this order within the respective Jurisdiction with the help of Police personnel and submit reports accordingly.

Given under my hand & seal on this 7 th July, 2023.

e-singed District Magistrate South Salmara Mankachar Hatsingimari Dated Hatsingimari the 7th

Memo. No. MJ-43/1/2023-MAG-SSM -A July,2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Home & Political Department, Dispur, Guweahati-6.
- 2. The Commissioner, Lower Assam Division, Panbazar, Guwahati-1.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police, South Salmara-Mankachar. He is requested to enforce the order strictly.
- 4. The Addl. District Magistrate (all), South Salmara Mankachar district.
- 5. The Executive Magistrate (all), South Salmara Mankachar district.
- 6. The District Transport Officer, South Salmara Mankachar, Hatsingimari.
- 7. The Executive Engineer, Mankachar Territorial Roads Division, South Salmara Mankachar, Mankachar.
- 8. The District Information & Public Relations Officer, South Salmara Mankachar for widely publicity.
- 9. The DIO, NIC, South Salmara Mankachar.

1/50743/2023

10. Office file.

District Magistrate South Salmara Mankachar Hatsingimari